
Chapter 6  
 

Active Substances that have been approved in accordance with Regulation (EC) No. 

1107/2009 up to 1/1/13 
 

 
 



Active Substances that have been approved in 

accordance with Reg. (EC) No. 1107/2009 up to 01/01/13

Substance Date of Decision Reference

1-Decanol 08/03/2011 2011/33/EU - OJ. L62, 9/3/11, p23

1-methylcyclopropene 14/02/2006 2006/19/EC - OJ. L44, 15/02/06, p15

1-Naphthylacetamide 05/08/2011 (EU) 786/2011 - OJ. L203, 6/8/11, p11

1-Naphthylacetic acid 05/08/2011 (EU) 787/2011 - OJ. L203, 6/8/11, p16

2,4-D 28/11/2001 2001/103/EC - OJ. L313, 30/11/01, p37

2,4-DB 11/04/2003 2003/31/EC - OJ. L101, 23/4/03, p3

2,5 Dichlorobenzoic acid methylester 19/12/2008 2008/125/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p78

2-Phenylphenol ( incl. sodium salt) 17/12/2009 2009/160/EC - OJ. L338, 19/12/09, p83

6-benzyladenine 03/01/2011 2011/1/EC - OJ. L1, 4/01/11, p5

8-Hydroxyquinoline 06/10/2011 993/2011 - OJ. L263, 7/10/11, p1

Abamectin 25/11/2008 2008/107/EC - OJ. L316, 26/11/08, p4

Acetamiprid 01/10/2004 2004/99/EC - OJ. L309, 6/10/04, p6

Acetic acid 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Acibenzolar-s-methyl 12/10/2001 2001/87/EC - O.J. L276, 19/10/01, p 17

Aclonifen 15/12/2008 2008/116/EC - OJ. L337, 16/12/08, p86

Acrinathrin 29/09/2011 974/2011 - OJ. L255, 1/10/11, p1

Adoxophyes orana granulovirus 16/08/2012 EU No 746/2012 - OJ. L219, 17/8/12, p15

alpha-Cypermethrin 23/04/2004 2004/58/EC - OJ. L120, 24/4/04, p26

Aluminium ammonium sulfate 05/07/2012 EU No. 597/2012 - OJ. L176, 6/7/12, p54

Aluminium phosphide 19/12/2008 2008/125/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p78

Aluminium Silicate 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Aluminium sulphate 15/04/2011 2011/47/EU - OJ. L47, 16/4/11, p24

Amidosulfuron 28/03/2008 2008/40/EC - OJ. L87, 29/03/08, p5

Amitrole (Aminotriazole) 10/03/2001 2001/21/EC - OJ. L69, 5/3/01, p17

Ammonium Acetate 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Ampelomyces Quisqualis 19/01/2005 2005/2/EC - OJ. L20, 22/1/05, p15

Azadirachtin 13/04/2011 2011/44/EU - OJ. L100, 14/4/11, p43

Azimsulfuron 20/08/2010 704/2011/EU - OJ. L190, 21/7/11, p.38

Azoxystrobin 20/07/2011 703/2011/EU - OJ. L190 21/7/11, p.33

Bacillus subtillis 14/02/2007 2007/6/EC - OJ. L43 15/2/07, p.13

Bacillus Thuringiensis aizawai - ABTS-

1857

08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Bacillus Thuringiensis aizawai strain GC-

91

08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Bacillus Thuringiensis isrealensis, H-14 

StAM65-52

08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6
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Substance Date of Decision Reference

Bacillus Thuringiensis Kurstaki - ST-

ABTS-351

08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Bacillus Thuringiensis Kurstaki PB54 08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Bacillus Thuringiensis Kurstaki -SA-

11,SA12 EG2348

08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Bacillus Thuringiensis tenebrionis NB-176 08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Beauveria bassina GHA / ATCC 74040 08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Beflubutamid 02/08/2007 2007/50/EC - OJ. L202, 3/8/07, p15

Benalaxyl 23/04/2004 2004/58/EC - OJ. L120, 24/4/04, p26

Benfluralin 26/11/2008 2008/108/EC - OJ L317, 27/11/2008, p6

Bensulfuron 18/02/2009 2009/11/EC - OJ. L48, 19/2/09, p5

Bentazone 23/10/2000 2000/68/EC - OJ. L276 28/10/00, p.41

Benthiavalicarb 04/04/2008 2008/44/EC - OJ. L94 5/4/08, p.13

Benzoic Acid 10/03/2004 2004/30/EC - OJ. L77, 13/3/04, p50

Beta-Cyfluthrin 11/04/2003 2003/31/EC - OJ. L101, 23/4/03, p3

Bifenazate 21/09/2005 2005/58/EC - OJ. L246, 22/9/05 p17

Bifenox 30/06/2008 2008/66/EC - OJ. L171, 1/7/08 p.9

Bifenthrin 02/07/2012 582/2012 - OJ. L173, 3/7/12 p.3

Bispyribac 27/07/2011 740/2011/EU - OJ. L196, 28/7/11, p6

Bitertanol 08/12/2011 1278/2011 - OJ. L327, 9/12/11, p49

Blood Meal 27/04/2012 369/2012 - OJ. L369, 27/4/12, p19

Boscalid 04/04/2008 2008/44/EC - OJ. L94 5/4/08, p.13

Bromadiolone 15/04/2011 2011/48/EU - OJ. L102, 16/4/11, p28

Bromoxynil 23/04/2004 2004/58/EC - OJ. L120, 24/4/04, p26

Bromuconazole 21/12/2010 2010/92/EC - OJ. L338, 22/12/10, p44

Bupirimate 03/03/2011 2011/25/EU - OJ. L59, 4/3/11, p32

Buprofezin 20/01/2011 2011/6/EU - OJ. L18, 20/1/11, p38

Calcium carbide 27/04/2012 369/2012 - OJ. L369, 27/4/12, p19

Calcium Carbonate 27/04/2012 369/2012 - OJ. L369, 27/4/12, p19

Calcium phosphide 19/12/2008 2008/125/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p78

Captan 07/02/2007 2007/5/EC - OJ. L35, 8/02/07, p11

Carbendazim 01/06/2011 542/2011/EU - OJ. L153, 11/6/11, p189

Carbetamide 19/04/2011 2011/50/EU - OJ. L104, 20/4/11, p41

Carbon dioxide 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Carboxin 20/04/2011 2011/52/EU - OJ. L105, 21/4/11, p19

Carfentrazone-ethyl 11/07/2003 2003/68/EC - OJ. L177 16/7/03, p.12

Carvone 04/04/2008 2008/44/EC - OJ. L94 5/4/08, p.13

Chloridazon 31/03/2008 2008/41/EC - OJ. L89, 01/04/08, p12

Chlormequat 27/01/2010 2010/2/EU - OJ. L24, 28/01/10, p11
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Substance Date of Decision Reference

Chlorothalonil 16/09/2005 2005/53/EC - OJ. L241, 17/09/05, p51

Chlorpropham 02/03/2004 2004/20/EC - OJ. L70, 9/3/04, p32

Chlorpyrifos 21/10/2005 2005/72/EC - OJ. L279, 22/10/05, p63

Chlorpyrifos-methyl 21/10/2005 2005/72/EC - OJ. L279, 22/10/05, p63

Chlorsulfuron 01/07/2009 2009/77/EC - OJ. L172, 2/7/09, p23

Chlortoluron 16/09/2005 2005/53/EC - OJ. L241, 17/09/05, p51

Clethodim 02/03/2011 2011/21/EU - OJ. L58, 3/3/11, p49

Clodinafop 12/04/2006 2006/39/EC - OJ. L104, 13/4/06, p30

Clofentezine 01/07/2008 2008/69/EC - OJ. L172, 2/7/08, p9

Clomazone 20/12/2007 2007/76/EC - OJ. L337, 21/12/07, p100

Clopyralid 18/07/2006 2006/64/EC - OJ. L206, 27/07/06, p107

Clothianidin 07/07/2006 2006/41/EC - OJ. L187, 8/07/06, p24

Coniothyrium Minitans - Strain - 

CON/M/91-08

13/08/2003 2003/79/EC - OJ. L205, 14/8/03, p16

Copper Compounds 23/04/2009 2009/37/EC - OJ. L104, 24/04/09, p23

Cyazofamid 25/03/2003 2003/23/EC - OJ. L81, 28/3/03 p39

Cycloxydim 20/01/2011 2011/4/EU - OJ. L18, 21/01/11, p11

Cydia Pomonella Granulovirus (CpGV) 08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Cyflufenamid 30/11/2009 2009/154/EC - OJ. L314, 1/12/09, p71

Cyfluthrin 11/04/2003 2003/31/EC - OJ. L101, 23/4/03, p3

Cyhalofop-Butyl 15/07/2002 2002/64/EC - OJ. L189, 18/7/02 p27

Cymoxanil 19/12/2008 2008/125/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p78

Cypermethrin 16/09/2005 2005/53/EC - OJ. L241, 17/09/05, p51

Cyproconazole 27/04/2011 2011/56/EU - OJ. L108, 28/4/11, p30

Cyprodinil 18/07/2006 2006/64/EC - OJ. L206, 27/07/06, p107

Cyromazine 01/07/2009 2009/77/EC - OJ. L172, 2/7/09, p23

Daminozide 16/09/2005 2005/53/EC - OJ. L241, 17/09/05, p51

Dazomet 20/04/2011 2011/53/EU - OJ. L105, 21/4/11, p24

Deltamethrin 10/01/2003 2003/5/EC - O.J. L8, 14/1/03, p 7

Denathonium benzoate 06/07/2012 EU No 608/2012 - OJ. L177, 7/7/12, p19

Desmedipham 23/04/2004 2004/58/EC - OJ. L120, 24/4/04, p26

Diatomaceous Earth 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Dicamba 31/10/2011 1100/2011 - OJ. L285, 1/11/11, p.10

Dichlorprop-P 21/08/2006 2006/74/EC - OJ. L235, 30/08/06, p17

Diclofop  (-methyl) 13/04/2011 2011/45/EU - OJ. L100, 14/4/11, p47

Didecyldimethylammonium chloride 25/06/2009 2009/70/EC - OJ. L164, 26/6/09, p59

Diethofencarb 03/03/2011 2011/26/EC - OJ. L26, 4/3/11, p37

Difenacoum 25/06/2009 2009/70/EC - OJ. L164, 26/6/09, p59

Difenoconazole 31/10/2011 1100/2011 - OJ. L285, 1/11/11, p.10
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Substance Date of Decision Reference

Diflubenzuron 01/07/2008 2008/69/EC - OJ. L172, 2/7/08, p9

Diflufenican 30/06/2008 2008/66/EC - OJ. L171, 1/7/08 p.9

Dimethachlor 01/07/2009 2009/77/EC - OJ. L172, 2/7/09, p23

Dimethenamid-P 25/09/2003 2003/84/EC - OJ. L247, 30/09/03, p20

Dimethoate 23/04/2007 2007/25/EC - OJ. L106, 24/4/07, p34

Dimethomorph 23/04/2007 2007/25/EC - OJ. L106, 24/4/07, p34

Dimoxystrobin 11/09/2006 2006/75/EC - OJ. L248, 12/09/06, p28

Dinocap 11/12/2006 2006/136/EC - OJ. L349, 12/12/06, p42

Diquat  (dibromide) 05/03/2001 2001/21/EC - OJ. L69, 10/3/01, p17

Dithianon 11/04/2011 2011/41/EU - OJ. L97, 12/4/11, p38

Diuron 29/09/2008 2008/91/EC - OJ. L262, 1/10/08, p31

Dodemorph 19/12/2008 2008/125/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p78

Dodine 01/02/2011 2011/9/EU - OJ. L28, 2/2/11, p36

Epoxiconazole 25/11/2008 2008/107/EC - OJ. L316, 26/11/08, p4

Esfenvalerate 23/10/2000 2000/67/EC - OJ. L276 28/10/00, p.38

Ethephon 23/10/2006 2006/85/EC - OJ. L293, 24/10/06, p3

Ethofumesate 03/05/2002 2002/37/EC - OJ. L117 4/5/02, p.10

Ethoprophos 16/08/2007 2007/52/EC - OJ. L214, 17/8/07 p3

Ethoxysulfuron 25/03/2003 2003/23/EC - OJ. L81, 28/3/03 p39

Ethylene 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Etofenprox 01/07/2009 2009/77/EC - OJ. L172, 2/7/09, p23

Etoxazole 17/05/2005 2005/34/EC - OJ. L125, 18/5/05 p5

Etridiazole 07/03/2011 2011/29/EU - OJ. L61, 8/3/11, p9

Famoxadone 15/07/2002 2002/64/EC - OJ. L189, 18/7/02 p27

Fat Distillation Residues 05/07/2012 EU No. 597/2012 - OJ. L176, 6/7/12, p54

Fatty Acid - C7-C20 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Fen 560 (Fenugreek seed powder) 28/06/2010 2010/42/EC - OJ. L161, 29/6/10, p6

Fenamidone 11/07/2003 2003/68/EC - OJ. L177 16/7/03, p.12

Fenamiphos 23/10/2006 2006/85/EC - OJ. L293, 24/10/06, p3

Fenarimol 11/12/2006 2006/134/EC - OJ. L349, 12/12/06, p32

Fenazaquin 11/04/2011 2011/39/EU - OJ. L97, 12/4/11, p30

Fenbuconazole 05/12/2008 2010/87/EC - OJ. L318, 4/12/10, p32

Fenbutatin Oxide 07/03/2011 2011/30/EU - OJ. L61, 8/3/11, p14

Fenhexamid 20/04/2001 2001/28/EC - OJ. L113, 24/4/01, p.5

Fenoxaprop-P 30/06/2008 2008/66/EC - OJ. L171, 1/7/08 p.9

Fenoxycarb 02/03/2011 2011/20/EU - OJ. L58, 3/3/11, p45

Fenpropidin 30/06/2008 2008/66/EC - OJ. L171, 1/7/08 p.9

Fenpropimorph 25/11/2008 2008/107/EC - OJ. L316, 26/11/08, p4
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Substance Date of Decision Reference

Fenpyrazamine 05/07/2012 595/2012/EC - OJ. L176, 6/7/12, p46

Fenpyroximate 25/11/2008 2008/107/EC - OJ. L316, 26/11/08, p4

Ferric Phosphate 12/10/2001 2001/87/EC - O.J. L276, 19/10/01, p 17

Fipronil 16/08/2007 2007/52/EC - OJ. L214, 17/8/07 p3

Fish Oil 05/07/2012 EU No. 597/2012 - OJ. L176, 6/7/12, p54

Flazasulfuron 10/03/2004 2004/30/EC - OJ. L77, 13/3/04, p50

Flonicamid 27/04/2010 2010/29/EC - OJ. L106, 28/4/10 p9

Florasulam 15/07/2001 2002/64/EC - OJ. L189, 18/7/02 p27

Fluazifop-P 05/08/2011 (EU) 788/2011 - OJ. L203, 6/8/11, p21

Fluazinam 26/11/2008 2008/108/EC - OJ L317, 27/11/2008, p6

Fludioxonil 20/12/2007 2007/76/EC - OJ. L337, 21/12/07, p100

Flufenacet 25/09/2003 2003/84/EC - OJ. L247, 30/09/03, p20

Flumioxazin 10/10/2002 2002/81/EC - OJ. L276 12/10/02, p.43

Fluometuron 27/04/2011 2011/57/EU - OJ. L108, 28/4/11, p34

Fluopicolide 08/03/2010 2010/15/EC - OJ. L58, 9/3/10, p11

Fluoxastrobin 04/04/2008 2008/44/EC - OJ. L94 5/4/08, p.13

Flupyrsulfuron Methyl 28/06/2001 2001/49/EC - OJ. L176, 29/6/01, p. 61

Fluquinconazole 10/08/2011 (EU) 806/2011 - OJ. L206, 11/8/11, p11

Flurochloridone 08/03/2011 2011/34/EU - OJ. L62, 9/3/11, p27

Fluroxypyr 26/07/2011 736/2011/EU - OJ. L195 27/7/11, p.28

Flurtamone 25/09/2003 2003/84/EC - OJ. L247, 30/09/03, p20

Flusilazole 11/12/2006 2006/133/EC - OJ. L349, 12/12/06, p27

Flutolanil 26/11/2008 2008/108/EC - OJ L317, 27/11/2008, p6

Flutriafol 11/04/2011 2011/42/EC - OJ. L97, 12/4/11, p42

Fluxapyroxad 04/07/2012 589/2012/EC - OJ. L175, 5/7/12, p7

Folpet 07/02/2007 2007/5/EC - OJ. L35, 8/02/07, p11

Foramsulfuron 25/03/2003 2003/23/EC - OJ. L81, 28/3/03 p39

Forchlorfenuron 27/01/2006 2006/10/EC - OJ. L25, 28/1/06 p24

Formetanate 07/02/2007 2007/5/EC - OJ. L35, 8/02/07, p11

Fosetyl (-aluminium) 18/07/2006 2006/64/EC - OJ. L206, 27/07/06, p107

Fosthiazate 25/09/2003 2003/84/EC - OJ. L247, 30/09/03, p20

Fuberidazole 26/11/2008 2008/108/EC - OJ L317, 27/11/2008, p6

Garlic Extract 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Gibberellic acid 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Gibberellin 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Gliocladium catenulatum 19/01/2005 2005/2/EC - OJ. L20, 22/1/05, p15

Glufosinate (- ammonium) 23/04/2007 2007/25/EC - OJ. L106, 24/4/07, p34

Glyphosate 20/11/2001 2001/99/EC - OJ. L304  21/11/01, p.14
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Substance Date of Decision Reference

Haloxyfop-P (acid) 02/12/2010 2010/86/EC - OJ. L317, 3/12/08, p36

Haloxyfop-P (ester) 02/12/2010 2010/86/EC - OJ. L317, 3/12/08, p36

Heptamaloxyglucan 03/07/2010 2010/14/EC - OJ. L53, 4/3/10, p7

Hydrolysed protein 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Hymexazol 20/01/2011 2011/5/EU - OJ. L18, 20/01/11, p34

Imazalil 26/08/2010 705/2011 (EU) - OJ. L190 21/7/11, p.43

Imazamox 25/03/2003 2003/23/EC - OJ. L81, 28/3/03 p39

Imazaquin 31/10/2011 1100/2011 - OJ. L285, 1/11/11, p.10

Imazasulfuron 19/01/2005 2005/3/EC - OJ. L20, 22/1/05, p19

Imidacloprid 15/12/2008 2008/116/EC - OJ. L337, 16/12/08, p86

Indolylbutyric acid 04/03/2011 2011/28/EU - OJ. L60, 5/3/11, p17

Indoxacarb 27/01/2006 2006/10/EC - OJ. L25, 28/1/06 p24

Iodosulfuron-methyl-sodium 25/09/2003 2003/84/EC - OJ. L247, 30/09/03, p20

Ioxynil 23/04/2004 2004/58/EC - OJ. L120, 24/4/04, p26

Iprodione 23/08/2010 2010/58/EC - OJ. L221, 24/8/10, p12

Iprovalicarb 30/05/2002 2002/48/EC - OJ. L148, 6/6/02, p19

Iron-II-sulphate 13/07/2012 EU No 637/2012 - OJ. L186, 14/7/12, p20

Isoproturon 22/02/2002 2002/18/EC - OJ. L55 26/2/02, p.29

Isopyrazam 07/11/2012 1037/2012 (EU) - OJ. L308 8/11/12, p.15

Isoxaben 08/03/2011 2011/32/EC - OJ. L62, 9/3/11, p19

Isoxaflutole 11/07/2003 2003/68/EC - OJ. L177 16/7/03, p.12

Kresoxim Methyl 11/08/2011 (EU) 810/2011 - OJ. L207  12/8/11 p.7

lambda-Cyhalothrin 04/12/2000 2000/80/EC - OJ. L309, 9/12/01, p14

Laminarin 19/01/2005 2005/3/EC - OJ. L20, 22/1/05, p19

Lecanicillium muscarium 08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Lenacil 01/07/2008 2008/69/EC - OJ. L172, 2/7/08, p9

Lime sulphur 13/04/2011 2011/43/EU - OJ. L100, 14/4/11, p39

Limestone 27/04/2012 369/2012 - OJ. L369, 27/4/12, p19

Linuron 11/04/2003 2003/31/EC - OJ. L101, 23/4/03, p3

Lufenuron 01/07/2009 2009/77/EC - OJ. L172, 2/7/09, p23

Magnesium phosphide 19/12/2008 2008/125/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p78

Malathion 09/03/2010 2010/17/EC - OJ. L60, 10/3/10, p17

Maleic hydrazide 11/04/2003 2003/31/EC - OJ. L101, 23/4/03, p3

Mancozeb 21/10/2005 2005/72/EC - OJ. L279, 22/10/05, p63

Maneb 21/10/2005 2005/72/EC - OJ. L279, 22/10/05, p63

MCPA 21/09/2005 2005/57/EC - OJ. L246, 22/9/05 p14

MCPB 21/09/2005 2005/57/EC - OJ. L246, 22/9/05 p14

Mecoprop 17/07/2003 2003/70/EC - OJ. L184, 23/7/03, p9
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Substance Date of Decision Reference

Mecoprop-P 17/07/2003 2003/70/EC - OJ. L184, 23/7/03, p9

Mepanipyrim 26/04/2004 2004/62/EC - OJ. L125, 28/4/04, p38

Mepiquat Chloride 26/11/2008 2008/108/EC - OJ L317, 27/11/2008, p6

Mesosulfuron - methyl 05/12/2003 2003/119/EC - OJ. L325, 12/12/03, p41

Mesotrione 11/07/2003 2003/68/EC - OJ. L177 16/7/03, p.12

Metalaxyl 23/04/2010 2010/28/EC - OJ. L104, 24/4/10 p57

Metalaxyl M 15/07/2002 2002/64/EC - OJ. L189, 18/7/02 p27

Metaldehyde 20/04/2011 2011/54/EU - OJ. L333, 21/4/11, p28

Metam   (-sodium) 25/04/2012 359/2012 - OJ. L114, 26/5/12, p1

Metamitron 19/12/2008 2008/125/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p78

Metarhizium anisoplice - ST BIPESCO 

5/F52

08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Metazachlor 15/12/2008 2008/116/EC - OJ. L337, 16/12/08, p86

Metconazole 21/08/2006 2006/74/EC - OJ. L235, 30/08/06, p17

Methamidophos 11/12/2006 2006/131/EC - OJ. L349, 12/12/06, p17

Methiocarb 07/02/2007 2007/5/EC - OJ. L35, 8/02/07, p11

Methomyl 31/08/2009 2009/115/EC - OJ. L228, 1/9/09, p17

Methoxyfenoxide 19/01/2005 2005/3/EC - OJ. L20, 22/1/05, p19

Methyl nonyl ketone 06/07/2012 EU No 608/2012 - OJ. L177, 7/7/12, p19

Metiram 21/10/2005 2005/72/EC - OJ. L279, 22/10/05, p63

Metosulam 10/12/2010 2010/91/EC - OJ. L327, 11/12/10, p40

Metrafenone 14/02/2007 2007/6/EC - OJ. L43 15/2/07, p.13

Metribuzin 23/04/2007 2007/25/EC - OJ. L106, 24/4/07, p34

Metsulfuron  (-methyl) 26/07/2000 2000/49/EC - OJ.L197, 26/7/2000, p.32

Milbemectin 21/09/2005 2005/58/EC - OJ. L246, 22/9/05 p17

Molinate 05/09/2003 2003/81/EC - OJ. L224, 6/9/03, p29

Myclobutanil 07/01/2011 2011/2/EU - OJ. L5, 8/01/11, p 7

Napropamide 30/11/2010 2010/83/EU - OJ. L315, 1/12/10, p29

Nicosulfuron 28/03/2008 2008/40/EC - OJ - L87, 29/3/08 p.5

Oryzalin 04/03/2011 2011/27/EU - OJ. L60, 5/3/11, p12

Oxadiargyl 25/03/2003 2003/23/EC - OJ. L81, 28/3/03 p39

Oxadiazon 01/07/2008 2008/69/EC - OJ. L172, 2/7/08, p9

Oxamyl 07/02/2006 2006/16/EC - OJ. L36, 8/2/06, p37

Oxasulfuron 25/03/2003 2003/23/EC - OJ. L81, 28/3/03 p39

Oxyfluorfen 09/08/2011 (EU) 798/2011 - OJ. L205, 10/8/11, p9

Paclobutrazol 26/04/2011 2011/55/EU - OJ. L106, 27/4/11, p5

Paecilomyces fumosoroseus 25/06/2001 2001/47/EC - OJ. L175, 28/6/01, p.21

Paecilomyces lilacinus strain 251 04/04/2008 2008/44/EC - OJ. L94 5/4/08, p.13

Paraffin oils 25/06/2009 2009/116/EC - OJ. L237, 9/9/09, p7
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Paraquat 01/12/2003 2003/112/EC - OJ. L321, 6/12/03, p32

Penconazole 01/07/2009 2009/77/EC - OJ. L172, 2/7/09, p23

Pendimethalin 11/04/2003 2003/31/EC - OJ. L101, 23/4/03, p3

Penoxsulam 18/03/2010 2010/11/EC - OJ. L69, 19/3/10, p11

Pepper Dust 27/04/2012 369/2012 - OJ. L369, 27/4/12, p19

Pethoxamid 07/07/2006 2006/41/EC - OJ. L187, 8/07/06, p24

Phenmedipham 23/04/2004 2004/58/EC - OJ. L120, 24/4/04, p26

Phlebiopsis gigantea 08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Phosmet 23/04/2007 2007/25/EC - OJ. L106, 24/4/07, p34

Picloram 01/07/2008 2008/69/EC - OJ. L172, 2/7/08, p9

Picolinafen 15/07/2002 2002/64/EC - OJ. L189, 18/7/02 p27

Picoxystrobin 25/09/2003 2003/84/EC - OJ. L247, 30/09/03, p20

Pirimicarb 12/04/2006 2006/39/EC - OJ. L104, 13/4/06, p30

Pirimiphos-methyl 07/03/2011 2011/31/EU - OJ. L61, 8/3/11 p18

Plant Oils / Citronella oil 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Plant Oils / Clove Oil 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Plant Oils / Rape seed oil 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Plant oils / spear mint oil 06/07/2012 EU No 608/2012 - OJ. L177, 7/7/12, p19

Potassium Hydrogen Carbonate 14/08/2012 EU No 735/2012 - OJ. L218, 15/8/12, p3

Prochloraz 10/11/2011 1143/2011 - OJ. L293, 11/11/11, p 26

Procymidone 11/12/2006 2006/132/EC - OJ. L132, 12/12/06, p22

Profoxydim 20/07/2011 706/2011/EU - OJ. L190, 21/7/11, p.50

Prohexadione Calcium 20/07/2011 702/2011/EU - OJ. L190, 21/7/11, p28

Propamocarb 23/04/2007 2007/25/EC - OJ. L106, 24/4/07, p34

Propaquizafop 23/04/2009 2009/37/EC - OJ. L104, 24/04/09, p23

Propiconazole 17/07/2003 2003/70/EC - OJ. L184, 23/7/03, p9

Propineb 15/05/2003 2003/39/EC - OJ. L124, 6/6/02, p30

Propoxycarbazone - sodium 05/12/2003 2003/119/EC - OJ. L325, 12/12/03, p41

Propyzamide 15/05/2003 2003/39/EC - OJ. L124, 6/6/02, p30

Proquinazid 18/03/2010 2010/11/EC - OJ. L69, 19/3/10, p11

Prosulfocarb 20/12/2007 2007/76/EC - OJ. L337, 21/12/07, p100

Prosulfuron 30/05/2002 2002/48/EC - OJ. L148, 6/6/02, p19

Prothioconazole 04/04/2008 2008/44/EC - OJ. L94 5/4/08, p.13

Pseudomonas Chlororaphis 28/04/2004 2004/71/EC - OJ. L127, 29/4/04, p104

Putrescin (1,4-Diaminobutane) 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Pymetrozine 12/10/2001 2001/87/EC - O.J. L276, 19/10/01, p 17

Pyraclostrobin 10/03/2004 2004/30/EC - OJ. L77, 13/3/04, p50

Pyraflufen-ethyl 12/10/2001 2001/87/EC - O.J. L276, 19/10/01, p 17
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Pyrethrins 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Pyridaben 07/12/2010 2010/90/EC - OJ. L322, 8/12/10, p38

Pyridate 10/03/2001 2001/21/EC - OJ. L69, 5/3/01, p.17

Pyrimethanil 21/08/2006 2006/74/EC - OJ. L235, 30/08/06, p17

Pyriproxyfen 01/07/2008 2008/69/EC - OJ. L172, 2/7/08, p9

Pythium Oligandrum ST: M1 08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Quartz Sand 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Quinmerac 06/11/2010 2010/89/EC - OJ. L320, 7/12/10, p3

Quinoclamine 30/06/2008 2008/66/EC - OJ. L171, 1/7/08 p.9

Quinoxyfen 23/04/2004 2004/60/EC - OJ. L120, 24/4/04, p39

Quizalofop-P-ethyl 23/04/2009 2009/37/EC - OJ. L104, 24/04/09, p23

Quizalofop-p-terfuryl 23/04/2009 2009/37/EC - OJ. L104, 24/04/09, p23

Repellents by smell / Fish oil 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Repellents by smell / sheep fat 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Repellents by Smell / Tall crude oil crude 13/07/2012 EU No 637/2012 - OJ. L186, 14/7/12, p20

Repellents by smell / Tall oil pitch 13/07/2012 EU No 637/2012 - OJ. L186, 14/7/12, p20

Rimsulfuron 12/04/2006 2006/39/EC - OJ. L104, 13/4/06, p30

Sea-algae extract 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Silthiofam 25/09/2003 2003/84/EC - OJ. L247, 30/09/03, p20

Sintofen 11/04/2011 2011/40/EU - OJ. L34, 12/4/11, p34

S-Metolachlor 19/01/2006 2005/3/EC - OJ. L20, 22/1/05, p19

Sodium 5-nitroguaiacolate 18/02/2009 2009/11/EC - OJ. L48, 19/2/09, p5

Sodium Aluminium Silicate 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Sodium hypochlorite 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Sodium o-nitrophenolate 18/02/2009 2009/11/EC - OJ. L48, 19/2/09, p5

Sodium p-nitrophenolate 18/02/2009 2009/11/EC - OJ. L48, 19/2/09, p5

Spinosad 14/02/2007 2007/6/EC - OJ. L43 15/2/07, p.13

Spirodiclofen 18/03/2010 2010/11/EC - OJ. L69, 19/3/10, p11

Spiroxamine 09/08/2011 (EU) 797/2011 - OJ. L205, 10/8/11, p.3

Spodoptera Exigua nuclear polyhedrosis 02/08/2007 2007/50/EC - OJ. L202, 3/8/07, p15

Straight Chain Lepidopteran Pheromones 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Streptomyces K61 08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Sulcotrione 19/12/2008 2008/125/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p78

Sulfosulfuron 30/05/2002 2002/48/EC - OJ. L148, 6/6/02, p19

Sulfuryl flouride 18/06/2010 2010/38/EC - OJ. L154, 19/6/10 p21

Tea tree oil 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Tebuconazole 19/12/2008 2008/125/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p78

Tebufenpyrad 18/02/2009 2009/11/EC - OJ. L48, 19/2/09, p5
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Teflubenzuron 23/04/2009 2009/37/EC - OJ. L104, 24/04/09, p23

Tefluthrin 09/08/2011 (EU) 800/2011 - OJ. L205, 10/8/11, p22

Tepraloxydim 17/05/2005 2005/34/EC - OJ. L125, 18/5/05 p5

Terbuthylazine 16/08/2011 820/2011 - OJ. L209, 17/8/11, p18

Tetraconazole 13/07/2009 2009/82/EC - OJ. L196, 28/7/09, p10

Thiabendazole 10/03/2001 2001/21/EC - OJ. L69, 5/3/01, p17

Thiacloprid 01/10/2004 2004/99/EC - OJ. L309, 6/10/04, p6

Thiamethoxam 14/02/2007 2007/6/EC - OJ. L43 15/2/07, p.13

Thifensulfuron methyl 20/11/2001 2001/99/EC - OJ. L304  21/11/01, p.14

Thiophanate-methyl 16/09/2005 2005/53/EC - OJ. L241, 17/09/05, p51

Thiram 05/09/2003 2003/81/EC - OJ. L224, 6/9/03, p29

Tolclofos-methyl 12/04/2006 2006/39/EC - OJ. L104, 13/4/06, p30

Tralkoxydim 25/11/2008 2008/107/EC - OJ. L316, 26/11/08, p4

Triadimenol 19/12/2008 2008/125/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p78

Tri-allate 01/07/2009 2009/77/EC - OJ. L172, 2/7/09, p23

Triasulfuron 23/10/2000 2000/66/EC - OJ. L276 28/10/00, p.35

Triazoxide 10/08/2011 (EU) 807/2011 - OJ. L206, 11/8/11, p44

Tribenuron  (-methyl) 19/09/2005 2005/54/EC - OJ. L244, 20/9/05, p21

Trichoderma asperellum - ST ICC012 / 

T11 / TV1

08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Trichoderma Asperellum (strain T34) 19/12/2012 1238/2012 (EU) - OJ. L350 20/12/12, p.59

Trichoderma atroviride strain IMI 206040 

/ T11

08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Trichoderma harzianum Rifai - T22 / 

ITEM 908

08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Trichoderma Polysporum 08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Trichoderma Viride - ICC080 08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Triclopyr 21/08/2006 2006/74/EC - OJ. L235, 30/08/06, p17

Trifloxystrobin 11/07/2003 2003/68/EC - OJ. L177 16/7/03, p.12

Triflumizole 23/04/2010 2010/27/EC - OJ. L104, 24/4/10, p54

Triflusulfuron 01/07/2009 2009/77/EC - OJ. L172, 2/7/09, p23

Trimethylamine Hydrochloride 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

Trinexapac ethyl 18/07/2006 2006/64/EC - OJ. L206, 27/07/06, p107

Triticonazole 12/04/2006 2006/39/EC - OJ. L104, 13/4/06, p30

Tritosulfuron 11/07/2008 2008/70/EC - OJ. L185, 12/7/08, p40

Urea 05/07/2012 EU No. 597/2012 - OJ. L176, 6/7/12, p54

Verticillium Albo-atrum WCS850 08/12/2008 2008/113/EC - OJ. L330 9/12/08, p.6

Warfarin 17/01/2006 2006/5/EC - OJ. L12, 18/1/06, p17

Z,Z,Z,Z,-7,13,16,19-Docosatetraen-1-yl 

isobutyrate

18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89
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Z-13hexadecen-11yn-1-yl acetate 18/12/2008 2008/127/EC - OJ. L344, 20/12/08, p89

zeta-Cypermethrin 23/04/2009 2009/37/EC - OJ. L104, 24/04/09, p23

Zinc phosphide 02/12/2010 2010/85/EC - OJ. L317, 3/12/10, p32

Ziram 05/09/2003 2003/81/EC - OJ. L224, 6/9/03, p29

Zoxamide 05/12/2003 2003/119/EC - OJ. L325, 12/12/03, p41

Zucchini Yellow Mosaic Virus 19/12/2012 1237/2012 (EU) - OJ. L350 20/12/12, p.55
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